505481300 05/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5528104

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| SEAN MCCORMACK | 05/14/2019 |
| SHIJIN KOMATH | 05/16/2019 |
| JITHIN KARUKASSERIL VIJAYAN | 05/16/2019 |
| KUSHAL P | 05/16/2019 |
| SOMNATH HENSH | 05/16/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | STP INNOVATIONS LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 3 OLD CLAVE ROAD |
| City: | CONGERS |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10920 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | | | | |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|--|--|
| Application Number: | 16409259 | | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pto@bciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BOTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP Address Line 1: 430 MOUNTAIN AVE. SUITE 401

Address Line 4: NEW PROVIDENCE, NEW JERSEY 07974

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | STP 3.0F-002 (STP.6) |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | LESLEY ANNE BOYD |
| SIGNATURE: | /Lesley Anne Boyd/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/17/2019 |

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignments#page1.tif source=Assignments#page2.tif

| ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION | Docket Number (Optional) |
|---|--|
| Whereas, I, Sean McCormack | of |
| 3 Old Clave Road, Congers, New York 10920 | |
| hereafter referred to as assignor, have invented certain new and usefu Toilet Flagger | 27. Control of the co |
| for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was Application Number 16/409,259 | |
| for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was e and for which an International Application was filed on | |
| designating the United States | |
| Whereas, STP Innovations LLC | |
| referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is | |
| 3 Old Clave Road. Congers. New York 10920 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; | |
| NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollars is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as as said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or grants and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant it to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents a requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting there of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my less hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execontinuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become inghtful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the exported patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the exported patents and paid by said assignee. | signor hereby sell, assign and set over to famerica and all other countries in and to al, divisional, continuation, continuation-ined therefor in the United States of America applications and patents for said invention to any law or treaty, and including the right not Trademarks is hereby authorized and afrom to said assignee herein, as assignee gal representatives, heirs and assigns do cute and deliver all original, divisional, improvements and all assignments thereof its representatives all facts known to the testily in any interferences or other legal involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all a, its successors, assigns and nominees to penses incident to said applications to be |
| Application No. 62/538,771 filed May 27, 2017,, and in the invention di including the right to claim priority or benefit of said Application No. 62 the countries of the world. | sclosed thereto in all countries of the world 2/538,771 pursuant to any lew or treaty in |
| And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the fi application when known. S - 14 - 19 (Date) | iling date and application number of said |
| acknowledged in me that the same was executed by filingles the file set forth. Notary Public - State (Notary Public) Outlified in Rockl | e personally came the above-named gusted the foregoing instrument, who gumofree will for the purposes therein e of New York 44118 Jand Gounty |

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT Inventor to STP Innovations

WHEREAS, we, Shijin Komath having an address at Lashi Bhavan Kayalode, Mambaram PO Kanmar, Kerala Pin: 670741, Jithin Karukasseril Vijayan having an address at Karukasseril House Emily, Kalpetta North PO Wayanad, Kerala Pin: 673122, Kushal P having an address at #41 2nd cross, 3rd main Kalyananagar Bangalore, Karnataka Pin: 560072, Somnath Hensh, having an address at 925, Ward 6, Jambuni South Bolpur, Birbhum WB 731204, IN, all citizens of India and are inventors or joint inventor (hereinafter "Inventor") have made certain new and useful inventions relating to "Toilet Flapper", (hereinafter "Inventive-Subject matter") which is described in and for which application has been made for

| | ПаР | rovisional | Patent fi | led on (cl | ick here | to enter | a date |) în (c | boose | a filing | COU | mtry) |
|-----|----------|-------------|-----------|-------------|-----------|-----------|----------|---------|-------|----------|-----|--------|
| and | designat | ed as Appli | cation N | o. (click l | nere to e | nter appl | lication | no.); | | | | |
| | m an | Internation | ial Pater | nt filled o | n (eliek | here to | enter | a dat | e) in | (choose | 8 : | filing |
| cou | | designated | | | | | | | | | | |

X a Patent filed on 10 May 2019 in the United States and designated as Application No. 16/409.259;

WHEREAS, STP Innovations LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of New York and the United States, (hereinafter "Assignee"), whose postal address is 3 Old Clave Road, Congers NY 10920, has, by virtue of a contract between Assignee and Aktis Engineering Solutions (P) Ltd (Aktis), a Company, registered under the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office at 804/790/776, Hongasandra Village, Garvebhabipalya, Begur Hobli, Bengaluru Urban, Karnataka, 560068, India, acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventive Subject-Matter, including without limitation said application(s), for every jurisdiction, including without limitation the United States of America and all other countries, and any benefits of or to be obtained therefrom.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the contract between STP Innovations and Aktis, Inventor acknowledges that STP Innovations has acquired all right, title and interest to the "Toilet Flapper" developed by Aktis pursuant to the contract. Inventor is an employee of Aktis and obligated to assign all, right, title and interest to any intellectual property created by Inventor within their employment to Aktis.

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration stated above and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and on the

My ... 19

Effective Date herein, Inventor and Aktis have sold, assigned, and set over and/or by these presents does hereby sell, assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, Inventor's and Aktis' entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventive Subject-Matter for every jurisdiction, including without limitation the United States of America and all other countries, said application(s) and any benefits of or to be obtained therefrom, including without limitation any continuation, or divisional application, renewal or substitute thereof, international, foreign and regional applications corresponding or claiming priority thereto pursuant to any law or treaty, including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or re-examination thereof, and Assignee hereby accepts them, and Inventor does hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and any other country's Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned Assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Inventor and Aktis hereby covenant and agree with Assignee that Inventor and Aktis have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Inventor and Aktis will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's or Assignee's assign's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, or divisional application, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all other countries, on said Inventive Subject-Matter, and in enforcing any rights or chose in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties.

This Confirmation of Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and the executed counterparts together constitute an original.

Dog 05.18:19.

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | Assignors have herewijo set their hands and seals on |
|-----------------------------|---|
| the dates subscribed below. | |
| | May May 3" |
| | C. M. T. M. J. |
| | (NAME) C D 1.0 C |
| | [TITLE] Sandep K.S. Non Aktis Engineering Solutions (PYLtd |
| | Aktis Engineering Solutions (PYLtd |
| | |

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals on the dates subscribed below.

Shijin Komath

DATE: 16 / mg/ /2019

4816-9289-4864, v. 1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals on the dates subscribed below.

Jithin Karukasseril Vijayan

DATE: 10/

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals on the dates subscribed below.

Kushal P

DATE: 16- 110- - 2019

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals on the dates subscribed below.

Somnath Hensh

DATE: 16-May - 2019

PATENT REEL: 049206 FRAME: 0321

RECORDED: 05/17/2019